

RENEWABLE NATURAL GAS INTERCONNECTION SERVICE

Original Sheet No. 6.51

- <u>Availability:</u> Available to any customer who has entered into a Renewable Natural Gas Interconnection Agreement for the delivery of renewable natural gas ("RNG") at a metered location on the customer's premises. For purposes of this tariff and the Interconnection Agreement, RNG means pipeline compatible gaseous fuel that has been derived from the anaerobic biological decomposition of organic materials. The Company's acceptance of customer's RNG is contingent upon the RNG meeting testing and quality requirements as set forth in the Company's Renewable Natural Gas Quality Standards. Service under this this rate schedule is subject to the terms and conditions contained in the Renewable Natural Gas Interconnection Agreement.
- 2. <u>Nomination and Gas Delivery Specifications:</u> Customers must supply the volumes designated in the Interconnection Agreement, at the rate and pressure specified in the Interconnection Agreement, and consistent with the quality requirements set forth in the Company's Renewable Natural Gas Quality Standards.
- 3. Interconnection Agreement: Customer must sign a separate Interconnection Agreement for each delivery point.
- 4. <u>Customer Interconnection Reimbursement:</u> The Company will install, own and operate the construct, own, and maintain the necessary facilities to interconnect the customer premise to the Company's distribution system, gas monitoring equipment, control valve(s), and any other associated facilities for interconnection to ensure gas quality and protection of the Company's distribution system. Consistent with the terms set forth in the Interconnection Agreement, extension of Interconnection service to the Customer shall be subject to reimbursement by Customer of all costs incurred by Company to design, install, and construct required interconnection facilities to provide service.
- 5. <u>Customer Monthly Maintenance Fee</u>: Customers receiving service under this tariff shall be responsible for a Monthly Maintenance Fee in accordance with the terms of the Interconnection Agreement.
- 6. <u>Measurement Services :</u> The measurement services ("Measurement Services") to be performed by Company hereunder at the Interconnect shall consist of volume and energy calculations, calibration of transmitter(s), and measurement recording instrumentation and include the following:
 - A. Company will operate its equipment at the Interconnect Site for the purpose of obtaining official measurement data for gas quantities delivered through the Interconnect. Such operations will consist of volume calculations, heating value determination (in British thermal units), billing, accounting, and allocation of measured volumes.
 - B. Company shall, at Customer's expense, test and calibrate the equipment at the Interconnect Site in accordance with its measurement policies and procedures. Company shall provide Customer prior notice of the time and date of all tests and calibrations of the Meter Station reasonably sufficient to permit Customer at its sole cost and expense to have its own representative present during any such test or calibration. Company will provide to Customer the results of the test and calibration using applicable Company forms.
 - C. If Customer requests additional tests which are agreed to by Company, in its sole discretion, and if the Meter Station is not found to be in error by more than plus or minus two (2%) percent, then Customer shall be obligated to pay all costs associated with the additional tests.



RENEWABLE NATURAL GAS INTERCONNECTION SERVICE (Continued)

Original Sheet No. 6.52

- D. Company will open and close the Interconnect and meter tube isolation valves as required in order to perform Measurement Services.
- E. Company may obtain a sample of gas flowing through the Interconnect on a periodic basis, as required, in order to determine heating value, specific gravity, and gas quality.
- F. Company will be utilizing an ultrasonic meter health monitoring ("UMH") system, if applicable, to ensure accurate measurement. The UMH system will monitor the meter tube cleanliness as well as other ultrasonic measurement parameters.